ORDINANCE NO. 16, 1960

An Ordinance **of** the City of Bloomington, Indian a, Creating a New Department To Be Known and Designated as **The Department of Redevelopment**

WHEREAS, THE Legislature of the State of Indiana has authorized cities and towns in Indiana to create new departments to be known and designated as departments of redevelopment to serve in a public and governmental capacity in cooperation with private enterprise for the purpose of clearing, replanning and redeveloping blighted areas existing in such cities and towns; and

WHEREAS, the clearance, replanning and redevelopment of such areas in the City of Bloomington, Indiana, is and would be in the best interests of the citizens of Bloomington, Indiana, so that a Department of Redevelopment should and ought to be established in support of such a program.

> NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, IN REGULAR MEETING ASSEMBLED THAT:

Section 1. A new department to be known and designated as the Department of Redevelopment be, and the same is hereby created and established with full power and authority to act as provided by law.

Section 2. The Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, be, and he hereby is authorized and empowered to create by appointment a board of Redevelopment Trustees and, in general to do any and all things necessary for the promotion of the business of said Department of Redevelopment.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana this <u>7th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1960.

S/ Thos. L. Lemon Thos. L. Lemon, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington on the <u>7th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1960, at the hour of <u>7:50</u> o'clock P.M.

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the $\underline{7th}$ day of <u>June</u>, 1960, sat the hour of $\underline{7:50}$ o'clock P.M.

S/ Thos. L. Lemon Thos. L. Lemon, Mayor